
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

16 August 2023 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2023 at 11:00 AM, which you are 

requested to attend. 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 June 

2023 (Pages 3 - 34) 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 28 June 2023 at 
2.00 pm (Pages 35 - 40) 

  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 28 June 2023 at 
2.30 pm (Pages 41 - 46) 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 28 June 2023 at 
3.00 pm (Pages 47 - 48) 

 4. PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AT WORK - EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN 
BYELAWS (Pages 49 - 52) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

* 5. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: SHORT-TERM LETS LICENSING 
POLICY HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 53 - 58) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 6. MR & MRS D KELLY: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CONSERVATORY, ERECTION 
OF REAR EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH AND ALTERATIONS TO 

PRINCIPAL ELEVATION: STRATHMORE, DRUMLEMBLE, CAMPBELTOWN 
(REF: 23/01069/PP (Pages 59 - 70) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth 

Public Document Pack



 7. SAULMORE BAY RESORT LTD: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR 
MARINA; BOATYARD (INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES (CLASS 4) AND 

STORE (CLASS 6)); LEISURE RESORT (INCLUDING BUILDINGS FOR LEISURE 
USE (CLASS 11), RETAIL (CLASS 1) AND RESTAURANT/CAFE (CLASS 3)); 

HOLIDAY LODGES (SUI GENERIS); AND OTHER HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION 
TYPES (SUI GENERIS); NEW ROADS, WALKWAYS/CYCLEWAYS; AND 
RELATED DRAINAGE AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE: CAMUS BRUAICH, 

RUAIDHE, CONNEL  (REF: 23/01040/PAN) (Pages 71 - 80) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 8. INTELLIGENT LAND INVESTMENTS: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE 
FOR PROPOSED PUMPED STORAGE HYDRO SCHEME: LAND EAST OF 

BALLIEMEANOCH, DALMALLY  (REF: 23/01212/PAN) (Pages 81 - 88) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 9. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: EFFECTIVE COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT IN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLANNING GUIDANCE (Pages 89 - 

98) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 10. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - FQ1 2023/24 (Pages 

99 - 108) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 11. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH MINISTERS SECTION 36 WIND FARM 
DECISION (Pages 109 - 112) 

  Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 12. PLANNING PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2022/23 (Pages 113 - 164) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 

Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 

depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 

 
Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
 

 Councillor John Armour Councillor Gordon Blair

 Councillor Jan Brown Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey Councillor Graham Hardie

 Councillor Mark Irvine Councillor Andrew Kain
 Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy Councillor Liz McCabe

 Councillor Luna Martin Councillor Dougie Philand
 Councillor Peter Wallace 
   

 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum        
[...]
years old and agreed that the 
licence should be granted on this occasion. 

 
DECISION 

 

The Committee agreed to grant a Taxi Car Licence to Mr Di Ciacca. 
 

(Reference: Report by Head of Legal and Regulatory Support, submitted) 
 

Page 48



  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES    
                                                                AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT                              23 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AT WORK 

EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN BYELAWS 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 Argyll and Bute Council made byelaws on 14 August 2002 in relation 

 to the employment of Children at work based on a model bylaw prepared 
 by the Scottish Executive.  The byelaws were confirmed by the Scottish   

Ministers on 24 June 2003 and came into force on 29 August 2003.  
These byelaws regulate the types of work for which children under school 
leaving age may be employed and also covers their conditions of 

employment.  They provide for checks on a child’s fitness for employment 
and to the issue of employment permits, setting out the circumstances 

under which children may legitimately be employed and the terms of that 
employment.  In terms Section 201 of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 byelaws require to be reviewed not later than 10 years from the 

coming into force of the byelaw. The byelaws were last reviewed in May 
2013. 
 

The current byelaws are as flexible as is currently permitted under the 
primary legislation.    

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that no change is made to the current byelaws at 
this time. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 The control of children’s employment is exercised under the Children 
and Young Persons (Scotland) Act 1937 as amended. 

 
Section 28 of that Act sets out the basic restrictions and allows the 
Council as an education authority to make byelaws containing further 

restrictions.  In terms of Section 28 of the 1937
[...]
DP2 Allocations/PDAs/AFAs 
etc: 

N/A 
 
(P)(v) Summary assessment and summary of determining issues and material 

considerations 
 

 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a front porch, the demolition of an 
existing rear conservatory and the erection of a single storey rear extension. It is also 
proposed to extend the lounge area to the front of the detached property known as 
Strathmore, Drumlemble, Campbeltown. 
 
The applicant and owner of this dwellinghouse is South Kintyre Local Member 
Donald Kelly hence the reason for this committee item. 
 
NPF4 Policy 16g) sets out support for householder development proposals where 
they: do not have a detrimental impact on the character or environmental quality of 
the home and the surrounding area in terms of size, design and materials; and 
where they do not have a detrimental effect on the neighbouring properties in terms 
of physical impact, overshadowing or overlooking.  
 
LDP SPG Sustainable Siting and Design Principles also sets out specific 
considerations that will be taken into account when considering householder type 
development proposals. In summary, these considerations seek to ensure that 
proposals reflect the original character of the dwellinghouse so that the appearance 
of the building and amenity of the surrounding area are not adversely affected.  
 
In summary, it is considered that the proposal would not harm the character and 
appearance or environmental quality of the existing dwelling, nor of the surrounding 
area. Nor would the proposed development have a detrimental effect of the amenity 
of neighbouring properties. As such, it is considered that the proposed 
development would meet the relevant requirements of the above noted policies.  
 
Proposed Local Development Plan 2 as recommended to be modified by the 
Examination Report is now a significant material consideration. In this instance it is 
considered that this application does not give rise to any fundamental conflict with 
the relevant policies of PLDP2. 
 
A more detailed assessment of the proposal, alongside other relevant planning 
considerations, is set out in Appendix A. 
 

 
 

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: ☒Yes ☐No  
 

 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle Should 

be Granted: 
 

Page 63



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 29.06.2023 

 

 The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant provisions of the 
Development Plan, and there are no other material considerations of sufficient 
significance to indicate that it would be appropriate to withhold planning permission 
having regard to s25 of the Act. 

 

 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

 None 
 

 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

☐Yes ☒No  
 
 
Author of Report: Kim MacKay Date: 01 August 2023 
 
Reviewing Officer: Bryn Bowker Date: 04 August 2023 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development & Economic Growth 

 

  

Page 64



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 29.06.2023 

 

CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. (23/01069/PP 

 
Standard Time Limit Condition  (as defined by Regulation) 

 
Standard Condition on Soil Management During Construction 
 
Additional Conditions 

  

1. PP - Approved Details & Standard Notes – Non EIA Development 

 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on the 
application form dated 31.05.23; supporting information and, the approved drawings 
listed in the table below unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is 
obtained for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 
 

Plan Title. Plan Ref. No. Version Date Received 
Existing Location 
Plan/elevations/floor 
plan  

Kelly-21/100-01 REV A 01.06.23 

Proposed site 
plan/elevations/floor 
plan 

Kelly-21/100-02 REV A 01.06.23 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 

  

Page 65



Report of Handling Template for PPSL and Delegated Planning Applications – Updated 29.06.2023 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
APPENDIX A – RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 

 
23/01069/PP 

 
PLANNING LAND USE AND POLICY ASSESSMENT 

 
 

1. Settlement Strategy 

 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a front porch, the demolition of an existing 
rear conservatory and the erection of a single storey rear extension. It is also proposed to 
extend the lounge area to the front of the detached property known as Strathmore, 
Drumlemble, Campbeltown 
 
The Development Plan policies of most relevance to the proposed development are set out 
below:  
 
NPF4 Policy 1 seeks to prioritise the climate and nature crises in all decisions and it requires 
to be applied together with other policies in NPF4. Guidance from the Scottish Government 
advises that it is for the decision maker to determine whether the significant weight to be 
applied tips the balance for or against a proposal on the basis of its positive or negative 
contribution to climate and nature crises.  
 
NPF4 Policy 2 seeks to ensure that new development proposals will be sited to minimise 
lifecycle greenhouse gas emissions as far as possible, and that proposals will be sited and 
designed to adapt to current and future risks from climate change. Guidance from the Scottish 
Government confirms that at present there is no single accepted methodology for calculating 
and / or minimising emissions. The emphasis is on minimising emissions as far as possible, 
rather than eliminating emissions. 
 
NPF4 Policy 4 seeks to protect, restore and enhance natural assets making best use of nature-
based solutions. 
 
NPF4 Policy 16 seeks to encourage, promote and f
[...]
d to date as part of the PAN. Summarised are 
the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered 
as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the information 
received to date. The list is not exhaustive and further matters may arise as and when a 
planning application is received and in the light of public representations and consultation 
responses.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



7.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the content of the report and submissions and provide such feedback 
as they consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these matters to be considered 
by the applicants in finalising any future planning application submission. 

 
Author of Report: Stephanie Wade    Date: 04.08.2023 
 
Reviewing Officer: Peter Bain     Date: 08.08.2023 
 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright 2005
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings.

OS License No. XYZ123ABC

Location Plan Relative to Planning Application:23/01040/PAN
O

1:10,000

0 90 18045 Meters

Application Site

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

                                                       Argyll and Bute Council 
Development and Economic Growth   

 
 
PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE (PAN) 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Reference:  23/01212/PAN 

 
Applicant: Ross McLaughlin – Intelligent Land Investments  

  
Proposal: Proposal of Application Notice for proposed pumped storage hydro scheme.  

  
Site Address: Land East of Balliemeanoch, Dalmally, Argyll and Bute 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

This report informs the Planning Committee of the submission of a Proposal of Application 
Notice (PAN). The submission of the PAN accords with the provisions of the Planning etc. 
(Scotland) Act 2006 and was made valid on 29th June 2023. The development which is 
subject to the PAN is of a scale which will be an application to Scottish Ministers under 
the Electricity Act 1989. Therefore the submission of this PAN is voluntary and no public 
events are required under the provisions of the Electricity Act, albeit it is recognised as 
good practice. Members are asked to note this may form the basis of a subsequent 
application to Scottish Ministers and Argyll and Bute Council will be a consultee on the 
application.  
 
The submitted information includes: 
 

 Proposal of Application Notice 

 Location Plan 

 Copy of newspaper adverts 
 
The applicant has set out in detail their proposals to ensure sufficient opportunity is 
provided for the community to view and comment on the proposals in advance of the 
submission of a formal application. 
 
The applicants have confirmed the following consultation steps will be undertaken: 
 
a) Consultation letters to be sent to: 

i) Glenorchy & Innishail Community Council, 
ii) Inveraray Community Council, 
iii) Avich & Kilchrenan Community Council, 
iv) Furnace Community Council, 
v) Dunadd Community Council; and 
vi) West Lochfyne Community Council. 

b) Two public meetings will be held at Inveraray Inn and Dalmally Community Hall 
c) Online Interactive event on a dedicated website: www.balliemeanochpsh.co.uk  
d) Press notices placed in the Argyllshire Advertiser, Argyll Bute 24 and the Oban Times. 

Page 81 Agenda Item 8

http://www.balliemeanochpsh.co.uk/


e) A mail drop containing information on the proposed development and public events is 
proposed to be undertaken to all landowners involved and properties within the 
relevant PA32 and PA33 postcode areas. 

 
Officers consider that the steps set out in the PAN are acceptabl
[...]
ation Marine Protection Area of particular note. 
 
There is a large number of scheduled monuments and listed buildings in proximity of the 
site, including: Inveraray Castle, Balliemanoch Chapel and Burial Ground, Carn Dubh, 
Crannog E of Inverinan and Keppochan Cup Marked Stone. There are a number of 
archaeological records and non-designated features, which exist in the wider proximity of 
the site. 
 
The site is located within the North Argyll Area of Panoramic Quality as defined by the 
Local Development Plan. As identified by NatureScot, the proposal would be located 
around 13km to the south of the Loch Etive Mountains Wild Land Area (WLA09) and 
around 9km to the west of Ben Lui Wild Land Area (WLA 06). The site predominantly lies 
within the Craggy Upland Landscape Character Type as identified by NatureScot. Some 
elements of the scheme also cut across the Plateau Moor and Forests Landscape 
Character Type and the Rocky Coastland Landscape Character Type around Inveraray.    

 
4.0       DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY 
 

Page 82



This is not a planning application and therefore does not require evaluating and 
determining in accordance with Section 25 of the Planning Act against the Development 
Plan and its policies. However, in considering the merits of this PAN, a number of 
Development Plan Policy considerations are relevant. The policies to be considered 
include: 

 
National Planning Framework 4 (Adopted 13th February 2023) 

 
Part 2 – National Planning Policy 
 
NPF4 Policy 1 – Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises 
NPF4 Policy 2 – Climate Mitigation and Adaption 
NPF4 Policy 3 – Biodiversity 
NPF4 Policy 4 – Natural Places 
NPF4 Policy 5 – Soils 
NPF4 Policy 6 – Forestry, Woodland and Trees 
NPF4 Policy 7 – Historic Assets and Places 
NPF4 Policy 11 - Energy 
NPF4 Policy 14 – Design, Quality and Place 
NPF4 Policy 22 – Flood Risk and Water Management 
NPF4 Policy 23 – Health and Safety 
NPF4 Policy 25 – Community Wealth Building 
 
Annex B – Nation
[...]
arised are 
the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered 
as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the information 
received to date. The list is not exhaustive and further matters may arise as and when a 
planning application is received and in the light of public representations and consultation 
responses.  

 
 
 

Page 85

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/sites/default/files/biodiversity_technical_note_feb_2017_4.pdf


7.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members note the content of the report and submissions and provide such feedback 
as they consider appropriate in respect of this PAN to allow these matters to be considered 
by the applicants in finalising any future application submission. 

 
Author of Report: Stephanie Wade    Date: 06/08/2023 
 
Reviewing Officer: Peter Bain      Date: 08.08.2023 
 
 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 86



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright 2005
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or Civil Proceedings.

OS License No. XYZ123ABC

Location Plan Relative to Planning Application:23/01212/PAN
O

1:62,157

0 530 1,060265 Meters

Application Site

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                  PPSL 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH    23rd Aug 2023 

 

 

Scottish Government Consultation:  

Effective Community Engagement in Local Development Planning Guidance 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This aim of this Report is to advise the PPSL of the Scottish Government 
consultation on Effective Community Engagement in Local Development 

Planning Guidance and seek approval for the proposed response to this 
consultation (See Appendix 1). This response is due by 13th September 2023. 

1.2 This guidance is being consulted on as part of
[...]
t is noted that there is currently a Scottish Government review of Public Sector Equality 

Duty underway and that the outcomes of this will need to be taken in to consideration in 
the finalisation of this Guidance 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

PPSL COMMITTEE 
                                                      

Development & Economic Growth 
 

23 August 2023 

 
Development Management Performance Update – FQ1 2023/24 

 

 

 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on the performance of the Development 
Management Service for the reporting period FQ1 2023/24. 

 
1.2 The attached document Appendix 1 provides an overview of the current demands 

upon the Development Management Service, its output during this period, the 
handling of the current backlog of casework, and the average time taken to 
determine planning applications.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 It is recommended that PPSL: 
 

(a) Consider and note the content of the report. 
 

3.0 DETAIL & BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  The performance of the Council’s Development Management Service continues 

to be significantly impacted by the legacy effect of the Covid Pandemic upon 
interruption to workflow and a subsequent increase in demand for regulatory 

activity relating to new development. This situation has been exacerbated by the 
Service having previously been down-sized in response to the longer-term wider 
financial pressures facing the Council combined with a number of long-term 

vacancies that proved extremely difficult to fill as a result of a national shortage of 
planning professionals. The determination of planning applications has also been 

impacted by the uncertainty created by a changing planning policy backdrop with 
the Scottish Government’s adoption of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) in 
February 2023 with minimal transition arrangements having had a noticeable 

adverse impact on FQ4 2022/23 outp
[...]
l Meetings 8 

Planning Committees 11 

Planning Committee Site Visits 3 

Area Committees 16 

Local Review Body 15 

LRB Site Visits 1 

Page 162



 

 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 June 2023
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 28 June 2023 at 2.00 pm
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 28 June 2023 at 2.30 pm
	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 28 June 2023 at 3.00 pm
	4 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AT WORK - EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN BYELAWS
	5 CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: SHORT-TERM LETS LICENSING POLICY HEARING PROCEDURE
	6 MR & MRS D KELLY: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CONSERVATORY, ERECTION OF REAR EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH AND ALTERATIONS TO PRINCIPAL ELEVATION: STRATHMORE, DRUMLEMBLE, CAMPBELTOWN (REF: 23/01069/PP
	23_01069_pp plan

	7 SAULMORE BAY RESORT LTD: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR MARINA; BOATYARD (INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES (CLASS 4) AND STORE (CLASS 6)); LEISURE RESORT (INCLUDING BUILDINGS FOR LEISURE USE (CLASS 11), RETAIL (CLASS 1) AND RESTAURANT/CAFE (CLASS 3)); HOLIDAY LODGES (SUI GENERIS); AND OTHER HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION TYPES (SUI GENERIS); NEW ROADS, WALKWAYS/CYCLEWAYS; AND RELATED DRAINAGE AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE: CAMUS BRUAICH, RUAIDHE, CONNEL  (REF: 23/01040/PAN)
	23_01040_PAN plan

	8 INTELLIGENT LAND INVESTMENTS: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR PROPOSED PUMPED STORAGE HYDRO SCHEME: LAND EAST OF BALLIEMEANOCH, DALMALLY  (REF: 23/01212/PAN)
	23_01212_PAN

	9 SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: EFFECTIVE COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLANNING GUIDANCE
	10 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - FQ1 2023/24
	DM Performance Update FQ1 23-24 Appendix 1
	Received vol
	Closed vol
	Turnover - applications
	Turnover - PREAPP's
	Ave - HH (<6M, <1Y, <2Y, All)
	Ave - Loc (ex HH) <6M, <1Y, <2Y


	11 UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH MINISTERS SECTION 36 WIND FARM 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2023  
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Jan Brown 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 

Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Mark Irvine 

 

Councillor Andrew Kain 

Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Luna Martin 

Councillor Peter Wallace 
 

Attending: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Peter Bain, Development Manager  

Sandra Davies, Major Applications Team Leader 
Bryn Bowker, Area Team Leader – Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Stephanie Wade, Senior Planning Officer 
Sybil Johnson, Senior Planning and & Strategies Officer 
Sheila MacFadyen, Senior Solicitor 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Audrey Forrest, Daniel Hampsey 

and Dougie Philand. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

a) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 21 
June 2023 was approved as a correct record. 

 
b) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 28 

June 2023 at 2.00 pm was approved as a correct record. 
 
c) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 28 

June 2023 at 2.30 pm was approved as a correct record. 
 

d) The Minute of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee held on 28 
June 2023 at 3.00 pm was approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. PROTECTION OF CHILDREN AT WORK - EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN 

BYELAWS  

 

Argyll and Bute Council made byelaws on 14 August 2002 in relation to the employment of 
children at work.  These byelaws were confirmed by the Scottish Executive on 24 June 

2003 and came into force on 29 August 2003.  In terms of Section 201 of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, byelaws require to be renewed not later than 10 years 

from coming into force.  The byelaws were last reviewed in May 2013 and were before the 
Committee for consideration. 



 
Decision 

 
The Committee agreed that no change be made to the current byelaws at this time. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support dated 9 August 2023, submitted) 
 

* 5. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: SHORT-TERM LETS 

LICENSING POLICY HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

Consideration was given to a report proposing amendments to Argyll and Bute Council’s 
current Short-term Lets Policy Hearing Procedure.  
 
Decision 

 

The Committee:- 
 
1. considered the content of this report; and 

 
2. agreed to recommend to Council approval of the proposed revisals to Argyll and Bute 

Council’s Short-term Lets Policy Hearing Procedure as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support dated 4 August 2023, submitted) 

 
 6. MR & MRS D KELLY: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CONSERVATORY, 

ERECTION OF REAR EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH AND 

ALTERATIONS TO PRINCIPAL ELEVATION: STRATHMORE, DRUMLEMBLE, 
CAMPBELTOWN (REF: 23/01069/PP)  

 

The Area Team Leader spoke to the terms of the report.  This application was before the 
Committee as the Applicant was an elected Member of the Council.  Planning permission 

is sought for the erection of a front porch, the demolition of an existing rear conservatory 
and the erection of a single storey rear extension.  It is also proposed to extend the lounge 

area to the front of the detached property. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant provisions of the 

Development Plan, and there are no other material considerations of sufficient 
significance to indicate that it would be appropriate to withhold planning permission. 

 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to one standard 
condition and reason as detailed in the report of handling. 

 
Decision 

 
1. The Committee agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following condition 

and reason: 

 
PP - Approved Details & Standard Notes – Non EIA Development 

 



The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on the 

application form dated 31.05.23; supporting information and, the approved drawings 
listed in the table below unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is 
obtained for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 
 

Plan Title. Plan Ref. No. Version Date Received 

Existing Location 

Plan/elevations/floor 
plan  

Kelly-21/100-01 REV A 01.06.23 

Proposed site 

plan/elevations/floor 
plan 

Kelly-21/100-02 REV A 01.06.23 

 

Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 

(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 4 August 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 7. SAULMORE BAY RESORT LTD: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE FOR 

MARINA; BOATYARD (INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES (CLASS 4) AND 

STORE (CLASS 6)); LEISURE RESORT (INCLUDING BUILDINGS FOR 
LEISURE USE (CLASS 11), RETAIL (CLASS 1) AND RESTAURANT/CAFE 
(CLASS 3)); HOLIDAY LODGES (SUI GENERIS); AND OTHER HOLIDAY 

ACCOMMODATION TYPES (SUI GENERIS); NEW ROADS, 
WALKWAYS/CYCLEWAYS; AND RELATED DRAINAGE AND OTHER 

INFRASTRUCTURE: CAMUS BRUAICH, RUAIDHE, CONNEL  (REF: 
23/01040/PAN)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report.  The site of the proposed 
development which is subject to the Proposal of Application Notice (PAN) is located within 

open countryside adjacent to the western settlement boundary of Connel and to the north 
of the A85, around Camus Bruaich Bay (Loch Etive). 
 

The report sets out the information submitted to date as part of the PAN and summarises 
the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered 

as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the information 
received to date.   
 

It was recommended that Members note the content of the report and submissions and 
provide such feedback as they consider appropriate in respect of the PAN to allow these 

matters to be considered by the Applicant in finalising any future planning application 
submission. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee noted the content of the report and submissions with no further feedback 
being provided. 
 

(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 8 August 2023, 
submitted) 

 



 8. INTELLIGENT LAND INVESTMENTS: PROPOSAL OF APPLICATION NOTICE 

FOR PROPOSED PUMPED STORAGE HYDRO SCHEME: LAND EAST OF 
BALLIEMEANOCH, DALMALLY  (REF: 23/01212/PAN)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer spoke to the terms of the report.  The development which is 
subject to the Proposal of Application Notice (PAN) is of a scale which will be an 

application to the Scottish Ministers under the Electricity Act 1989.  Therefore the 
submission of this PAN is voluntary and no public events are required under the 
provisions of the Act.  This may form the basis of subsequent application to Scottish 

Ministers and Argyll and Bute Council will be a consultee on the application. 
 

The proposal comprises a Pumped Storage Hydro Electric Scheme close to Lochan Airigh 
approximately 4.4 km to the south of the village of Portsonachan and 9 km north west of 
Inveraray.  The site is located within the North Argyll Area of Panoramic Quality as defined 

in the Local Development Plan and would be located around 13 km to the south of the 
Loch Etive Mountains Wild Land Area and around 9 km to the west of Ben Lui Wild Land 

area as identified by NatureScot. 
 
The report sets out the information submitted to date as part of the PAN and summarises 

the policy considerations, against which any future planning application will be considered 
as well as potential material considerations and key issues based upon the information 

received to date.   
 
It was recommended that Members note the content of the report and submissions and 

provide such feedback as they consider appropriate in respect of the PAN to allow these 
matters to be considered by the Applicant in finalising any future planning application 

submission. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee noted the content of the report and submissions with no further feedback 

being provided. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 8 August 2023, 

submitted) 
 

 9. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: EFFECTIVE COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT IN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLANNING GUIDANCE  

 

A report advising the Committee of the Scottish Government consultation on Effective 
Community Engagement in Local Development Planning Guidance and seeking approval 

for the proposed response to this consultation was before the Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee agreed to:- 
 
1. note this report and the implications of the proposed guidance for the planning service 

and the wider council; and 
 

2. approve the proposed response to the consultation to the Scottish Government set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 



 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 23 August 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE - FQ1 2023/24  
 

A report providing an update on the performance of the Development Management 
Service for the reporting period FQ1 2023/24 was considered. 
 

The document attached at Appendix 1 of the report provides an overview of the current 
demands upon the Development Management Service, its output during this period, the 

handling of the current backlog of casework, and the average time taken to determine 
planning applications. 
 
Decision 

 

The Committee considered and noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated 9 August 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. UPDATE ON RECENT SCOTTISH MINISTERS SECTION 36 WIND FARM 
DECISION  

 

A report summarising the recent decision by Scottish Ministers to refuse section 36 
consent and deemed planning permission for Sheirdrim Renewable Energy Development 

was before the Committee for information. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Development and Economic Growth dated 19 July 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 12. PLANNING PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2022/23  

 

A report introducing the 2022/23 Planning Performance Report Framework (PFF) Annual 
report as required by the Scottish Government Planning Reform Agenda was before the 

Committee for information. 
 
Decision 

 
The Committee noted: 

 
1. the content of the Planning Performance Framework 2022/23; and 

 
2. that an update report would be submitted detailing Scottish Government feedback at 

the appropriate time later in 2023/24. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth dated 8 August 2023 and Planning Performance Framework 2022/23, 
submitted)


